future charges in market condition.

 Sales growth rates – The forecasted sales growth rates are based on management estimates with reference to the historical
trend.

 Pre-tax discount rates – Discount rates represent the current market assessment of the risks specific to each CGU,
regarding the time value of money and individual risks of the underlying assets which have not been incorporated in the
cash flow estimates. The discount rate calculation is based on the specific circumstances of the Group and its operating
segments and derived from its weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”). The WACC takes into account both debt and
equity. The cost of equity is derived from the expected return on investment by the Group’s investors. The cost of debt is
based on the interest bearing borrowings the Group is obliged to service. Segment–specific risk is incorporated by applying
individual beta factors. The beta factors are evaluated annually based on publicly available market data.

 Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

 If any of the following changes were made to the above key assumptions, the carrying amounts of the CGUs would not be
materially different from their recoverable amounts

Group

2018 2017

Budgeted gross margins Reduction from 5.2% - 10% Reduction from 6.6% - 10%

Sales growth rates Reduction of 10% Reduction of 10%

Pre-tax discount rates Increase of 10% Increase of 10%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

108

ENVICTUS
INTERNATIONAL
HOLDINGS LIMITED

ANNUAL
REPORT

2018

10. INVENTORIES

Group

2018
RM’000

2017
RM’000

Finished goods 31,128 36,232

Raw materials 2,907 3,012

Packaging materials 2,820 2,820

Work in progress 362 238

Consumables 4,499 3,478

41,716 45,780

Allowance for write-down of inventories (1,193) (1,136)

40,523 44,644

 Movements in the allowance for write-down of inventories are as follows:

Group

2018
RM’000

2017
RM’000

At 1 October 1,136 285

Allowance made during the financial year 316 1,136

Reversal of allowance no longer required (259) (285)

At 30 September 1,193 1,136

 The cost of inventories recognised as an expense and included in “cost of goods sold” in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income amounted to RM246,176,000 (2017: RM253,321,000).

 The allowance provided during the financial year of RM316,000 (2017: RM1,136,000) pertains to the slow moving
inventories. The reversal of allowance no longer required of RM259,000 (2017: RM285,000) pertains to inventories sold
above their carrying amounts in the current financial year. The reversal was included in the “cost of sales” line item in profit
or loss.

11. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Group Company